

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

CONSERVATION LAW FOUNDATION, INC.,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION,)
EXXONMOBIL OIL CORPORATION, and)
EXXONMOBIL PIPELINE COMPANY,)

Defendants.)

Case 1:16-cv-11950 (MLW)

**Leave to File Excess Pages Granted
on December 1, 2016**

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
The Complaint Does Not Allege That the Waters Surrounding the Terminal Are Impaired Because of Discharges Emanating from the Terminal	4
By Its Own Admission, the Distant Scenario Contrived by CLF Is Exaggerated and Uncertain.....	5
EPA Does Not Require SWPPPs or SPCCs to Address Speculative Climate Change Risks.....	6
CLF Did Not Timely Object to EPA’s Decision to Issue the Current NPDES Permit	8
The Terminal Treats and Discharges Water in Accordance with Its NPDES Permit.....	8
Procedural History	10
APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARD	10
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. CLF Lacks Article III Standing	11
II. CLF’s RCRA Claim Fails to Allege “Imminent and Substantial Endangerment”	16
III. CLF’s CWA Climate Change Claims Must Be Dismissed	18
A. The Permit Shield Bars CLF’s SWPPP-Related Climate Change Claims	19
B. CLF’s Climate Change Claims Are Untimely	20
C. The Court Should Defer to EPA’s View That the CWA Does Not Require SWPPPs or SPCCs to Consider Speculative Climate Change Impacts.....	22
IV. This Court Lacks Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over CLF’s SPCC Claim.....	24
V. CLF’s Non-Climate Change Claims Also Fail as a Matter of Law	25
A. The Permit Shield and Collateral Attack Doctrines Bar Claims 2–4.....	26
B. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over Wholly Past Violations.....	29

C. CLF Fails to Plausibly Allege That the Half-Moon Shaped Pond Is
a Navigable Water or That the Terminal Discharges Pollutants into
It 31

CONCLUSION..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Acosta–Ramirez v. Banco Popular de P.R.</i> , 712 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Amigos Bravos v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 816 F. Supp. 2d 1118 (D.N.M. 2011).....	14
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	10
<i>Askins v. Ohio Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 809 F.3d 868 (6th Cir. 2016)	25
<i>Atchafalaya Basinkeeper v. Chustz</i> , 682 F.3d 356 (5th Cir. 2012)	25
<i>United States v. AVX Corp.</i> , 962 F.2d 108 (1st Cir. 1992).....	12
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	10, 29, 31
<i>EPA v. California ex rel. State Water Res. Control Bd.</i> , 426 U.S. 200 (1976).....	18
<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 451 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2006).....	29
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc. v. Severstal Sparrows Point, LLC</i> , 794 F. Supp. 2d 602 (D. Md. 2011).....	25
<i>Chesapeake Bay Found. v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 608 F. Supp. 440 (D. Md. 1985).....	20
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	13, 15
<i>CLF v. EPA</i> , 964 F. Supp. 2d 175 (D. Mass. 2013) (Wolf, J.).....	1, 2, 12

Coon v. Willet Diary, LP,
536 F. 3d 171 (2d Cir. 2008).....26

Devs. of Conewango Creek v. Echo Developers, LLC.,
No. CIV.A. 06-242 E, 2007 WL 3023927 (W.D. Pa. Oct. 12, 2007).....21

Draper v. Healey,
827 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2016).....11

FCC v. Fox Television,
132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012).....24

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Crown Cent. Petroleum Corp.,
95 F.3d 358 (5th Cir. 1996)12

In re Fruit Juice Prod. Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.,
831 F. Supp. 2d 507 (D. Mass. 2011)13

FWB/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas,
493 U.S. 215 (1990).....16

Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Foundation, Inc.,
484 U.S. 49 (1987).....19, 24

H&H Holding, L.P. v. Chi Choui Lee,
No. 12-5433, 2014 WL 958878 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 6, 2014).....17

Haley v. City of Boston,
657 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2011).....4

Hamker v. Diamond Shamrock Chemical Corp.,
756 F.2d 392 (5th Cir. 1985)30, 31

Harrington v. Bush,
553 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....13

Hochendoner v. Genzyme Corp.,
823 F.3d 724 (1st Cir. 2016).....12

United States v. Hoyts Cinemas Corp.,
380 F.3d 558 (1st Cir. 2004).....24

Katz v. Pershing, LLC,
672 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2012).....14

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....11, 12, 13

A.G. ex rel. Maddox v. Elsevier, Inc.,
732 F.3d 77 (1st Cir. 2013).....10

Maine People’s All. and Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Mallinckrodt, Inc.,
471 F.3d 277 (1st Cir. 2006).....16

EPA ex rel. McKeown v. Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J.,
162 F. Supp. 2d 173 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....25

Meghrig v. KFC W., Inc.,
516 U.S. 479 (1996).....16

Molosky v. Wash. Mut., Inc.,
664 F.3d 109 (6th Cir. 2011)23

Muller v. Bedford VA Admin. Hosp.,
2013 WL 702766 (D. Mass. Feb. 25, 2013)10

Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Cty. of Los Angeles,
725 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 2013)19

New Comm Wireless v. Sprintcom, Inc.,
213 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.P.R. 2002).....4

Palumbo v. Waste Techs. Indus.,
989 F.2d 156 (4th Cir. 1993)21

Paolino v. JF Realty, LLC,
710 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2013).....18

Pawtuxet Cove Marina, Inc. v. Ciba-Geigy Corp.,
807 F.2d 1089 (1st Cir. 1986).....30

Price v. United States Navy,
39 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1994)18

S. Appalachian Mountain Stewards v. A&G Coal Corp.,
758 F.3d 560 (4th Cir. 2014)19

United States v. S. Union Co.,
630 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2010), *overturned on other grounds*, 132 S. Ct. 2344
(2012).....21

Sanchez v. Esso Standard Oil De Puerto Rico, Inc.,
No. 08-2151, 2010 WL 3087485 (D.P.R. Aug. 5, 2010).....32

Sanchez v. Esso Standard Oil de Puerto Rico, Inc.,
No. CIV 08-2151, 2010 WL 3809990 (D.P.R. Sept. 29, 2010).....17

Shain v. Veneman,
376 F.3d 815 (8th Cir. 2004)14

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....11

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009).....12

U.S. Pub. Interest Research Grp. v. Atl. Salmon of Maine, LLC,
339 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2003).....29, 30

Upper Blackstone Water Pollution Abatement Dist. v. EPA,
690 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2012).....23, 28

Wilderness Soc., Inc. v. Rey,
622 F.3d 1251 (9th Cir. 2010)12

Wis. Res. Prot. Council v. Flambeau Mining Co.,
727 F.3d 700 (7th Cir. 2013)24

STATUTES

33 U.S.C. § 1312.....24

33 U.S.C. § 1319.....18

33 U.S.C. § 1319(a)(1).....24

33 U.S.C. § 1321.....25

33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(2).....24

33 U.S.C. § 1342(b)(7)18

33 U.S.C. § 1342(k)18, 19

33 U.S.C. § 1362(7)3, 31

33 U.S.C. § 1365.....18

33 U.S.C. § 1365(a)25

33 U.S.C. § 1365(b)(1)(A).....26

33 U.S.C. § 1365(f).....25

33 U.S.C. § 1365(f)(6)25

33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)20
 42 U.S.C. § 6902(b)16
 42 U.S.C. § 6972(a)(1)(B)16
 42 U.S.C. § 6976.....21
 Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. §§1251-1387..... passim
 Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, 42 U.S.C. § 6901 *et seq.* passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

40 C.F.R. Pt. 112.....7, 23
 40 C.F.R. § 112.1(e).....22
 40 C.F.R. § 112.5(b)8
 40 C.F.R. § 122.1(a).....22
 40 C.F.R. § 122.230
 40 C.F.R. § 122.6(a).....8
 40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d)28
 40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d)(1)(vii).....28
 40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a).....20
 314 C.M.R. 4.05(e)28
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... passim
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... passim
 CSX Transportation, Inc. NPDES Permit No. MA0025704,
<https://www3.epa.gov/region1/npdes/permits/2014/finalma0025704permit.pdf>8
*Exec. Office of Energy and Env'tl. Affairs, Massachusetts Climate Change
 Adaptation Report 69 (Sept. 2011),
<http://www.mass.gov/eea/docs/eea/energy/cca/eea-climate-adaptation-report.pdf>.....6*

Mass. Office of Coastal Zone Mgmt., Sea Level Rise: Understanding and Applying Trends and Future Scenarios for Analysis and Planning 7–8 (Dec. 2013), <http://www.mass.gov/eea/docs/czm/stormsmart/slr-guidance-2013.pdf>6

Massachusetts Integrated List of Waters (2010) (Nov. 2011), <http://www.mass.gov/eea/docs/dep/water/resources/07v5/10list6.pdf>5

Massachusetts Integrated List of Waters (2014) (Dec. 2015), <http://www.mass.gov/eea/docs/dep/water/resources/07v5/14list2.pdf>5

Massachusetts Office of Coastal Zone Mgmt., *Exec. Office of Energy and Env'tl. Affairs, Massachusetts Climate Change Adaptation Report* 24 (2011)13

NPDES Permit Writers' Manual §§ 5.2.2.7, 6.2.4.2 (Sept. 2010), https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2015-09/documents/pwm_2010.pdf7

PJ Keating Company NPDES Permit No. MA0029297, <https://www3.epa.gov/region1/npdes/permits/2007/finalma0029297permit.pdf>8

U.S.A.C.E., CECW-P Regulation No. 1100-2-81627

U.S. Env'tl. Prot. Agency, Developing Your Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (Feb. 2009), https://www3.epa.gov/npdes/pubs/sw_swppp_guide.pdf7

U.S. Env'tl. Prot. Agency, Multi-Sector General Permit (MSGP) for Stormwater Discharges, https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2015-0/documents/msgp2015_finalpermit.pdf7

U.S. Env'tl. Prot. Agency, Office of Emergency Mgmt., SPCC Guidance for Regional Inspectors (Dec. 16, 2013), https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/201404/documents/spcc_guidance_fulltext_2014.pdf7

U.S. Global Change Research Program, Climate Change Impacts in The United States: The Third National Climate Assessment 60 (Rev. Oct. 2014), http://s3.amazonaws.com/nca2014/low/NCA3_Climate_Change_Impacts_in_the_United%20States_LowRes.pdf?download=16

Defendants Exxon Mobil Corporation (“EMC”), ExxonMobil Oil Corporation (“EMOC”), and ExxonMobil Pipeline Company (“EMPCo”) (collectively, “Defendants” or “ExxonMobil”) respectfully submit this memorandum of law in support of their motion to dismiss Plaintiff’s Complaint under Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) and 12(b)(6).
